

No. 42912-8-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

RONALD DELESTER BURKE,

Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court  
Cause No. 10-1-04484-3  
The Honorable Frank Cuthbertson, Judge

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552  
Seattle, Washington 98105  
Phone (206) 526-5001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
<b>II.</b>	<b>ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
<b>III.</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	2
	A. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS .....	2
	B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	7
<b>IV.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT &amp; AUTHORITIES</b> .....	7
	A. BURKE’S CONVICTIONS FOR BOTH SECOND DEGREE ASSAULT AND ATTEMPTED SECOND DEGREE RAPE VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTIONAL PROHIBITION AGAINST DOUBLE JEOPARDY BECAUSE THE ASSAULT WAS INCIDENTAL TO THE ATTEMPTED RAPE AND SHOULD HAVE MERGED WITH THE ATTEMPTED RAPE CONVICTION. ....	7
	B. BURKE’S COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE AT SENTENCING BECAUSE HE FAILED TO REQUEST THAT THE COURT TREAT BURKE’S CONVICTIONS AS THE SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT.....	14
	1. <i>Burke’s assault and attempted rape convictions encompass the “same criminal conduct” and should have been counted as one crime when calculating his offender score.</i> ....	14
	2. <i>Trial counsel’s failure to raise the same criminal conduct issue at sentencing was ineffective.</i> .....	15
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>In re Pers. Restr. of Davis</u> , 142 Wn.2d 165, 12 P.3d 603 (2000) .....	8
<u>State v. Adel</u> , 136 Wn.2d 629, 965 P.2d 1072 (1998).....	8
<u>State v. Calle</u> , 125 Wn.2d 769, 888 P.2d 155 (1995).....	9, 10
<u>State v. Early</u> , 70 Wn. App. 452, 853 P.2d 964 (1993) .....	16
<u>State v. Freeman</u> , 153 Wn.2d 765, 108 P.3d 753 (2005).....	9
<u>State v. Frohs</u> , 83 Wn. App. 803, 924 P.2d 384 (1996) .....	10, 11
<u>State v. Graham</u> , 78 Wn. App. 44, 896 P.2d 704 (1995).....	16
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 92 Wn.2d 671, 600 P.2d 1249 (1979) .....	11
<u>State v. Kier</u> , 164 Wn.2d 798, 194 P.3d 212 (2008).....	9, 11
<u>State v. Martin</u> , 149 Wn. App. 689, 205 P.3d 931 (2009).....	9, 12-13
<u>State v. Mierz</u> , 127 Wn.2d 460, 471, 901 P.2d 286 (1995) .....	15
<u>State v. Turner</u> , 102 Wn. App. 202, 6 P.3d 1226 (2001).....	8
<u>State v. Walker</u> , 143 Wn. App. 880, 181 P.3d 31 (2008) .....	15
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 156 Wn. App. 482, 234 P.3d 1174 (2010) .....	11, 12
<u>State v. Womac</u> , 160 Wn.2d 643, 160 P.3d 40 (2007).....	9
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	15

### STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES

RCW 9.94A.589 .....	15
---------------------	----

RCW 9A.36.021 .....	8, 9, 12
RCW 9A.44.040 .....	12
RCW 9A.44.050 .....	7, 9, 14
RCW 9A.44.060 .....	14
RCW 9A.52.050 .....	9
U.S. Const. amd. V .....	8
U.S. Const. amd. VI .....	15
Wash. Const. art. 1, § 9 .....	8
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22 (amend. x) .....	15
